Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

AGENDA
Pender County Planning Board
Tuesday, February 1, 2011 7:00 p.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman Garrett

Roll Call: Chairman Garrett
Pender County Planning Board Members:
Garrett: Boney: Marshburn: Millette: Smith: Williams:

1. Election of Officers — Chairman/Vice-Chairman
2 Adoption of the Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes: January 4, 2011

4. Public Comment

*(Public Hearing)*

5. Master Development Plan
J. Wright Holman, III, applicant and owner, is requesting the approval of a master plan for Cypress
Station. The development consists of four commercial units on approximately 3.1 acres. The
proposed project is located at the northwest corner of US Highway 17 and Hoover Road in
Hampstead. The property is zoned GB, General Business and can be identified as PIN(s): 3282-98-
8323-0000 and 3282-98-7567-0000.

6. Master Development Plan
Mihaly Land Design, PLLC, applicant, on behalf of Robert King, owner, is requesting the approval of a
master plan for Kings Heritage Farm. The development consists of thirty single family residential units
on approximately 32.22 acres. The proposed project is located at the northeast corner of Old Post
Office Road and Watts Landing Road in Hampstead. The property is zoned RP, Residential
Performance and can be identified as PIN 4225-54-3760-0000.

7. Zoning Text Amendment
Stephanie Gasparovic and Associates, Inc., applicant, is requesting approval of a zoning text
amendment to the Unified Development Ordinance, Article 9. The amendment request is to add
language to allow temporary off premise directional real estate signs.
*(End Public Hearing)*



Discussion Items
a. Planning Staff
i. Unified Development Ordinance
ii. Comprehensive Transportation Plan
b. Planning Board Members

Adjournment
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT
MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN
CYPRESS STATION

- SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: February 1, 2011
Applicant: J. Wright Holman, III
Property Owner: Same

Development Proposal: Applicant is requesting Master Plan approval for Cypress Station. The development
consists of four commercial units on approximately 3.1 acres.

Location and Land Use: The proposed project is located at the northwest corner of US Highway 17 and
Hoover Road in Hampstead. The property is identified as PINs 3282-98-8323-0000 and 3282-98-7567-0000.The
surrounding properties adjacent to the site consist of commercial and low density residential uses. The site
located directly northeast of the proposed development is the future site of a proposed McDonald’s restaurant,
which is not included in this Master Development Plan,

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned GB, General Business.,
Staff Recommendation: Planning staff recommends conditional approval based on major site development

plan items being met as well as the consideration of the Technical Review Committee (TRC) and Planning
Bogrd comments.

D)

Description of Proposal:

J. Wright Holman, III, applicant and owner, is requesting approval of a Master Development Plan for a
commercial development. According to the applicant’s submitted site plan, the project consists of 3.1 acres
containing four commercial buildings. The proposed development includes two individual tracts of land that are
currently zoned GB, General Business.

The proposed commercial buildings range in size from 3,456 square feet to 9,259 square feet. The development
shall consist of a one-story bank, three two-story office and retail buildings, and a two-story office building
accompanied by the required parking and landscaping as shown on the submitted site plan.

Access to the property is proposed from US Highway 17 from the east and Hoover Road from the north. The
proposed development consists of two main access points including a full access point onto Hoover Road and a
right out onto Highway 17. Staff notes that the development will not provide a left turn option onto Highway 17
due to the center median. Although McDonald’s restaurant is not part of this Master Development Plan, it
improves connectivity on site by providing one right out access point onto Hoover Road. Curr ently, there are
113 parking spaces proposed for the development, including six handicap parking stalls which meets parking
requirements in Section 6,14, Off Street Parking and Loading of the Unified Development Ordinance.

The development is proposed to be serviced by a county water service line that runs along US Highway 17 and
Hoover Road. The development is also proposing an on site water and sewer lift station in the southwest corner
of the site, which has been approved by NCDENR. All trash facilities will be permanently screened from visual
sight,

The property is not located within a Special Flood Hazard Area. Buffer and landscaping requirements must meet
Atticle 7, Landscaping and Buffering and will be reviewed on Major Site Development Plan. A stormwater plan
and permit has already been issued for the tract under a separate application. Any changes that will affect the
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permit will meet all local and state guidelines. All applicable local, state, and federal agency permits shall be
required prior to the approval of final preliminary approval.

Evaluation:

" A) Existing Zoning in Area:

The property lies within a GB, General Business District. The properties to the north, east, and south of the site
are zoned as GB, General Business. The properties immediately west are classified as RP, Residential
Performance. '

B) Existing Land Use in Area:

The properties to the east and south include commercial and retail businesses. The properties to the west and
north include low net density residential uses. Immediately northeast includes the site of a future McDonald’s
restaurant.

C) 2005 CAMA Land Use Plan:

Urban Growth Area: This classification provides for the continued development of areas provided with water
and/or sewer services or where the county is actively engaged in planning these community services. These
areas also have excellent access to the regional transportation system for a mixture of more intensive
commercial and industrial or job creating uses and a range of residential land uses and housing types.

D) 2010 Comprehensive Land Use Plan:

Mixed Use: The Mixed Use land use classification designates locations where a mixture of higher
density/intensity uses is to be encouraged. Mixed Use areas should be characterized by physically and
aesthetically unified developments containing a mixture of commercial, office, institutional, and high- and
medium-density residential uses, arranged in a walkable, compact, pedestrian, and transit friendly manner

E) Summary & Staff Recommendation:

The proposal consists of developing four commercial buildings on 3.1 acres. The request complies with the
criteria set forth in Section 3.5.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The request is consistent with 2005
CAMA Land Use Plan and 2010 Comprehensive Land Use Plan Therefore, planning staff recommends
conditional approval based on major site development plan items being met as well as the consideration of the
Technical Review Committee (TRC) and Planning Board comments.

Board Action for Master Development Plan Review:

Motion: Seconded

Approved: Denied: .Unanimous

Boney  Garrett Marshburn Millette Smith Williams



TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE (TRC) RESPONSES:

Cape Fear Council of Governments RPO
No comment.

Four County Electric Company
No response.

NC DENR Division of Coastal Management
No comment.

NC DENR Division of Forestry
No response.

NC DENR Division of Land Resources
No response.

NC DENR Division of Waste Management
No response.

NC DENR Division of Water Quality
No response.

NC DOT Division of Highways
This phase may require a TIA and additional roadway improvements, depending on what goes in the
units. .

NC DOT Transportation Planning Branch
No response.

NC Office of State Archaeology
No response.

NC Wildlife Resources Commission
No response.

=

Pender County Building Inspections
No response.

Pender County Emergency Management
No response.

Pender County Environmental Health
No response.

Pender County Fire Marshal
No response.

Pender County Parks and Recreation
No comment.



Pender County Public Library
No response,

Pender County Public Utilities
No response,

Pender County Schools
No comment,

Pender County Sheriff’s Department
No Comment.

Pender County Soil and Water Conservation District
No comment.

Progress Energy Corporation
No response,

US Army Corps of Engineers
No response.

Wilmington Metropolitan Planning Organization
No response.
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APPLICATION FOR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION
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SITE DATA

ADDRESS

PARCEL ID

ZONING
RETAIL/OFFICE PARCEL
BANK PARCEL

TOTAL AREA
BUILDINGS PROPOSED

BUILDING A

FLOORS
BANK SPACE
HEIGHT

BUILDING B

FLOORS

RETAIL SPACE (1ST)

OFFICE SPACE (1ST)
OFFICE SPACE (2ND)
HEIGHT

14985 US HWY. 17
3282-98-8489-0000

GB

+/-2.1 ACRES (91,725 SF)
+/-1 ACRE (44,226 SF)
+/-3.1 ACRES (135,952 SF)

4

1
4,000 SF
40'

2

6,611 SF
1,492 SF
1,156 SF
40

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE PROPOSED
TOTAL RETAIL SPACE PROPOSED
TOTAL BANK SPACE PROPOSED

BUILDING C

BUILDING D

9,572 SF
10,391 SF
4,000 SF

2

RETAIL SPACE (1ST) 3,780 SF
OFFICE SPACE (1ST) 2,312 SF
OFFICE SPACE (2ND) 1,156 SF

40

2

OFFICE SPACE (1ST) 1,728 SF
OFFICE SPACE (2ND) 1,728 SF

40'

BULK REQUIREMENTS: GB (PENDER COUNTY UDO, ART. 4.14.1)

MIN LOT SIZE

MIN FRONT SETBACK
MIN REAR SETBACK
MIN SIDE SETBACK

MIN SIDE CORNER SETBACK

MIN STRUCTURE SEPERATION

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT

IMPERVIOUS DATA

PARKING LOT
CONCRETE WALKS
BUILDINGS

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA
IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE

REQUIRED

15,000 SF
25'
10'
10’
25'
50'
40'

61,973 SF
5,068 SF
19,881 SF

86,922 SF
64%

PROVIDED
46,451 SF
25'

10'

10'

N/A

50'

40'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS (PENDER COUNTY UDO, ART. 6.14.1)

RETAIL (10,391 @1/200 SF)
BANK (3,863 SF @ 1/250 SF)

OFFICE (6,116 SF @1/250 SF)

TOTAL (INCLUDING HC)
HANDICAP PARKING

SPACES REQUIRED

52
16

39

107
6

SPACES PROVIDED

LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERING REQUIREMENTS (PENDER COUNTY UDO, ART. 7.3.2)

INTERIOR PARKING AREAS:
EACH DOUBLE-ROW TERMINAL LANDSCAPE ISLAND SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST
TWO (2) CANOPY TREES. REQUIRED MAXIMUM TWO (2) FOOT HIGH SCREENING
SHRUBS SHALL BE UTILIZED THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE LANDSCAPE ISLAND,
OR AS LIMITED BY SIGHT DISTANCES.

LANDSCAPE BUFFERS:

BUFFER A - ADJACENT TO RIGHT-OF-WAY (US HWY. 17)

BUFFER TYPE 'A’, OPTION 'A-3' - 25 FOOT WIDE STRIP WITH 1 CANOPY TREE, 2
UNDERSTORY TREES AND EITHER A GRASS COVER OF AT LEAST 98 % COVERAGE
(EXCEPT WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE BASE OF ANY TREE OR SHRUB) OR 21 SHRUBS

PER 100 LINEAR FEET

400' LINEAR FEET = 2 CANOPY TREES, 4 UNDERSTORY TREES, AND 42 SHRUBS

BUFFER B - ALONG ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES

BUFFER TYPE 'B', OPTION 'B-1' - 10 FOOT WIDE STRIP WITH 3 CANOPY TREES, 4

UNDERSTORY TREES AND A GRASS COVER OF AT LEAST 98 % COVERAGE

(EXCEPT WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE BASE OF ANY TREE), PER 100 LINEAR FEET
980' LINEAR FEET = 30 CANOPY TREES AND 39 UNDERSTORY TREES

BUFFER C - ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USE
BUFFER TYPE 'C', OPTION 'C-1'- 10 FOOT WIDE STRIP WITH A 6 FOOT HIGH WOOD
STOCKADE, BASKET WEAVE, OR OTHER SOLID WOOD FENCE AND 2 CANOPY
TREES AND A GRASS COVER OF AT LEAST 98 % COVERAGE (EXCEPT WITHIN 4
FEET OF THE BASE OF ANY TREE), PER 100 LINEAR FEET

590' LINEAR FEET = 12 CANOPY TREES

<

MIHALY

LAND DESIGN

PLANNING + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

5725 Oleander Dr., Suite A7
Wilmington, NC 28403 910.392.4355

Revisions

CLIENT

GENERAL NOTES

—_

PO N

OCTOBER 9, 2009.

PLAN BASED ON A SURVEY PROVIDED BY THE CLARK GROUP, DATED

THIS PLAN IS PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PROVISIONS OF THE PENDER COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE.

PLAN WILL BE DEVELOPED AS 1-PHASE
A STORMWATER PLAN AND PERMIT HAS ALREADY BEEN ISSUED FOR THE

TRACT UNDER A SEPERATE APPLICATION. THIS PLAN MEETS THE
OBJECTIVES OF THE CURRENT APPROVED PLAN. ANY CHANGES TO THE
PLAN THAT WILL EFFECT THE PERMIT WILL MEET ALL LOCAL AND STATE

GUIDELINES.

PROJECT

SYMBOL LEGEND

WILMINGTON, NC 28403-3656
CONTACT: WRIGHT HOLMAN

(910) 256-5772

CYPRESS COEX LLC
7036 WRIGHTSVILLE AVE

US HIGHWAY 17 & HOVVER RD.

HAMPSTEAD, NC
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

CYPRESS STATION

®

LO 22"

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN (WITH CALIPER SIZE)

'_“‘ EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED (WITH CALIPER SIZE)

EXISTING TREE LEGEND

BJ

LO LIVE OAK
TO TURKEY OAK
WO WATER OAK

SG

HI
Pl
BLACK JACK OAK

SWEET GUM

Date: 11.22.2010
Phase: PRELIMINARY
Job Number: 100-14

Designed by: MLD
Drawn by: MLD
Checked by: MLD

@ 0 30 60 90 120

NORTH

SCALE: 1" = 30

Sheet Title:

SITE PLAN

MIHALY-CIRELLO PLAN CONTROL - PLAN SET 'A' NOVEMBER 22, 2010

Sheet Number

L1.1

of 1 sheets
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT
MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN
KINGS HERITAGE FARM

' SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: February 1, 2011
Applicant: Mihaly Land Design, PLLC
Property Owner: Robert King

Case Number: MDP 11-02-01-02

Development Proposal: The applicant is requesting approval for Kings Heritage Farm Master Plan. The
development consists of thirty single family residential units on approximately 32.22 acres of a 98.53 acre tract.

Location and Land Use: The proposed project is located at the northeast corner of Old Post Office Road and
Watts Landing Road in Hampstead. The property is identified as PIN 4225-54-3760-0000. The surrounding area
primarily consists of low density residential and large vacant tracts of land

Zoning District of Property: The property is currently zoned RP, Residential Performance.
Staff Recommendation: Planning staff recommends conditional approval based on final preliminary plat items

being met as well as the consideration of the Technical Review Committee (TRC) and Planning Board
comments,

-

Description of Proposal:

The applicant, Mihaly Land Design, PLLC and owner, Robert King are requesting approval of a Master
Development Plan for a single family residential development. According to the applicant’s submitted site plan,
the project consists of 32.22 acres which would contain a total of thirty single family housing units. The
applicant is proposing the development to be completed in two phases. Phase one will consist of fifieen units
and the first section of road. Phase two will consist of the remaining fifteen units on the site and finished
construction on the remaining portion of the right of way including a turnaround. Both phases are proposed to be
serviced by a county water service line that runs along Watts Landing Road and on site septic tanks to be
reviewed and approved by Pender County Environmental Health.

Minimum lot size is proposed at 23,417 square feet (.54 acres) with maximum lot size proposed at 75,243
square feet (1.72 acres). Currently 7.32 acres of open space, including 3.14 acres of active open space and 4.18
acres of passive open space are provided, exceeding the 0.03% acre per dwelling unit open space requirement
for the development. Significant consideration will need to be given to protect any wetlands located on the site.
Wetlands conservation area is proposed on the eastern portion of the site. Access to the property is proposed
with the development of a new private road on the site, intersecting Old Post Office Road from the south. A
Homeowners Association will be established for maintenance of common areas and roads.

The subject property does include a small segment of Special Flood Zone Hazard AE in the southeastern portion
of the tract; however this segment is not in close proximity to the proposed residential development. All
applicable state and federal agency permits including, but not limited to stormwater, sediment and erosion
control and wetlands delineations will need to be supplied prior to the approval of final preliminary plat
approval,



Evaluation:

A) Existing Zoning in Area: The property lies within a RP, Residential Performance District. The properties to
~ the east, south, and west of the site are zoned as RP, Residential Performance. The properties immediately north
are classified as incorporated land of Surf City and are zoned as R-5M, Residential Manufactured Home District
within the Surf City Zoning Classification.

B) Existing Land Use in Area:

The property to the north is the future site of a 550 unit campsite in Surf City. The property to the west includes
a model airplane field and the properties to the south and east include low net density residential uses. Two
single family residential units are also located on the tract of land immediately east of the proposed
development,

C) 2005 CAMA Land Use Plan

Urban Growth Area: This classification provides for the continued development of areas provided with water
and/or sewer services or where the county is actively engaged in planning these community services. These
areas also have excellent access to the regional transportation system for a mixture of more intensive
commercial and industrial or job creating uses and a range of residential land uses and housing types.
Conservation I: The plan indicates that this classification includes land and water features where there are
serious hazards to personal safety or property, where new development would cause serious damage to the
values of natural systems, or where new development is not permitted by local, state, or federal policy.
Conservation Area I is found along the eastern portion of the site, however no proposed development will occur
within this classification.

D) 2010 Comprehensive Land Use Plan

1. Mixed Use: The Mixed Use land use classification designates locations where a mixture of higher
density/intensity uses is to be encouraged. Mixed Use areas should be characterized by physically and
aesthetically unified developments containing a mixture of commercial, office, institutional, and high-
and medium-density residential uses, arranged in a walkable, compact, pedestrian, and transit friendly
manner :

2. Supporting Comprehensive Plan Policies and Goals

a. Growth Management Policy 1A.1.2: Encourage development in areas where the necessary
infrastructure — roads, water, sewer, and schools - are available, planned or can be most cost effectively
provided and extended to serve existing and future development,

b. Housing and Community Development Policy 5A.1.1: Pender County shall seek to accommodate the
development and appropriate placement of a variety of housing types, including site built homes,
apartments, townhouses, garage apartments, accessory living units, and manufactured homes.

-

E) Summary & Staff Recommendation: The proposal consists of developing thirty single family residential
units on 32.22 acres in two phases. The request complies with the criteria set forth in 3.5.4 of the Unified
Development Ordinance and the 2005 CAMA Land Use Plan. The proposed development is also consistent with
the 2010 Comprehensive Land Use Plan by promoting a variety of uses in the general area of the development
by proposing a medium density development among other land uses along US Highway 210 and US Highway
17. Therefore, planning staff respectfully recommends conditional approval based on final preliminary plat
items being met as well as the consideration of the Technical Review Committee (TRC) and Planning Board
comments.

Board Action for Master Plan Review:

Motion: Seconded

Approved: - Denied: ~ Unanimous

Boney Garrett Marshburn Millette Smith Williams



TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE (TRC) RESPONSES:

Cape Fear Council of Governments RPO
No comment.

Four County Electric Company
No response.

NC DENR Division of Coastal Management

It appears there is a creek on the property which may be classified as Public Trust and/or Estuarine
Waters, if it is tidal and/or navigable (even by canoe or kayak). If so, any proposed development within
the Coastal Shoreline Area of Environmental Concern (AEC) would trigger the need for a CAMA major
permit. It is recommended that the applicant contact the DCM field representative for this area, for a
determination as to whether the creek is within CAMA jurisdiction and whether the project would require
a permit.

NC DENRDivision of Forestry
No response,

NC DENR Division of Land Resources
This project will need an erosion and sedimentation control plan.

NC DENR Division of Waste Management
No response.

\

NC DENR Division of Water Quality
No response.

NC DOT Division of Highways
Have been in contact with owner concerning driveway permit information.

NC DOT Transportation Planning Branch
No response.,

NC Office of State Archaeology
No response. T

NC Wildlife Resources Commission
No response,

Pender County Building Inspections
No response,

Pender County Emergency Management
No response.

Pénder County Environmental Health
No response.

Pender County Fire Marshal
No response. ‘



Pender County Parks and Recreation
No comment.

Pender County Public Library
No response,

Pender County Public Utilities
No response.

Pender County Schools
No Comment

Pender County Sheriff’s Department
No comment

Pender County Soil and Water Conservation District
Looks okay:if all wetlands requirements have been met.

Progress Energy Corporation
No response.

US Army Corps of Engineers
No response.

Wilmington Metropolitan Planning Organization
No comment.



APPLICATION FOR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN

THIS SEC'!'ION FOR OFFICE USE

Appilcatlon No. ':'

Applxcat:on Fee
Appllcat:on -
Conference

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant’s MIHALY LAND DESIGN PLLC Applicant’s Name: ROBERT KING
Name:

Applicant’s 5725 OLEANDER DRIVE Applicant’s Address: 235 QLD POST
Address: OFFICE ROAD
City, State, & WILMINGTON, NC 28403 City, State, & Zip HAMPSTEAD, NC
Zip 28443

Phone 910-392-4355 Phone Number: 910-540-4877
Number:

Legal relationship of
applicant to owner:

LAND PLANNER

SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION

Type of Master B Residential O Commercial O Mixed O Exempt
Development Plan RP, PD, RM MH GB, OI, IT, GI District Use
District PD
Property 4225-54-3760-0000 Total property acreage: 320,92 86
Identification
Number (PIN):
Zoning RP-RESIDENTIAL Acreage to be disturbed: 13.50 AC
Classification: PERFORMANCE
Project Address : 235 .OLD POST OFFICE ROAD
B ¢ PROJECT LIES TO NORTHWEST OF INTERSECTION OF OLD POST
scription o
Project Location: OFFICE ROAD AND WATTS LANDING ROAD, HAMPSTEAD, NC.

Describe activities
to be undertaken
on project site:

PROJECT IS COMPOSED OF DEVELOPING A 30 LOT SUBDIVISION

OF 32.22 ACRES OF ROBERT KINGS PROPERTY.

A PRIVATE ROAD

WILL ACCESS THE PROPERTY VIA OLD POST OFFICE ROAD.

SECTION 3: SIGNAT}ES\/" / oL

Applicant’s "

Sonate. | — N V27~

Owner’s Signature ( /jz a/? Z 7/ Date: | ,5 5. &
- —_ %’
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FING ANN J
PIN: 4225-32-2896-0000

JAMES E DAN JR \\ 10" WIDE DOUBLE
PIN; 4225-44-1155-0000 > FRONTAGE LOT BUFFER .~
Deed: 50396 \ =
AP v
AY
= -ﬂ 32 TE 2o

ENTRY COMMON SPACE
AND PROJECT SIGNAGE

CARM MID ATLANTIC
PROPERTIES LLG

b PIN:
~
~
%
~
~
\\ SUPLITA FRANKLIN 4 at al
FAAMER JAMES Eetaln, TN “225,":5'25925?'70"“”
% P IN: 4225-45-3642-0000 Doed
%%, Dead: 2558/218

e,

NN
\\\
oy
NI

N
N

WETLA
o

HALL LESLIE W et al
PIN: 4225-45-5878-0000
Deed: 1040155

e
S.zasizs
~, 1

SURF CITY RESORTS LLC
PIN: 4225-46-5783-0000
Deed: 2816/014
INCORP

5 TOWN OF SURF CITY
PIN; 4225-56-06894-0000

Deed: 2476/280

INCORP

PROPOSED 20
DRAINAGE
EASEMENT

SITE MAP wnotT0 scaE

ALT. ID NUMBER
EXISTING ZONING

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA
LANDSCAFPE BUFFERS

SITE DATA
SUMMARY
TOTAL TRACT SIZE 32.22 AGRES
ADDRESS 235 OLD POST OFFICE ROAD,
HAMPSTEAD, NC 28443
MAP/PARCEL NUMEER 4225-54-3760-0000

316917.11.3018.000
AP (RESIDENTIAL FERFORMANCE)

LAND CLASSIFICATION MIXED USE

NUMBER OF SINGLE FAMILY LOTS 30

R.OMW. WIDTH 45FT

LENGTH OF ROADWAY 1950 LF

AREA IN WETLANDS TA42AC

WETLANDS TO BE FILLED 0.082 AC

TOTAL OPEN SPACE 7.32 AC (22% OF TOTAL SITE)
ACTIVE OPEN SPACE 314 AC

13.5 AC {42% OF TOTAL SITE)
NG BUFFER REQUIRED

BULK REQUIREMENTS:

—— —oH—

[

FORMNACE
REQUIRED PROVIDED
MIN. LOT AREA 15,000 FT 23417 FT
MIN, LOT WIDTH BOFT 80 FT
MIN. FRONT YARD O FT 30FT
MIN. SIDE YARD 10FT 1W0FT
MIN, REAR YARD 25FT 25FT
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 3EFT 35FT
MIN. BUILDING SEPARATION 10FT 10FT
OPEN SPACE {0.03 AC / UNIT) 09 AC 7.32AC
ACTIVE OPEN SPACE 0.45 AC 314 AC
(MIN 50% OF REQ OPEN SPACE)
LANDSCAPE BUFFER MONE NONE
LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
e
WETLAND FILL
F7
/////A GPEN SPACE

ACTIVE OPEN SPACE

E'W

EXISTING 6" WATER LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE
{TO BE RELOCATED TO OLD POST OFFICE ADAD RAW)

PROPOSED WATER LINE
FROPOSED STORMWATER DRAINAGE SWALE

PHASE LINE

GENERAL NOTES

1.

@

TIME OF DAY

TRIP GENERATION CALCULATION

DRIVE VOLUME

o

KING ROBERT A
7-9 AM PEAK HOUR TOTAL

4-6 FM PEAK HOUR TOTAL
PROVIDED BY RAMEY KEMP & ASSOCIATES

Deed: 609/30
AP

AVERAGE WEEKDAY 2-WAY VOLUME

343
N
36

SOURCE: INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS TRIP GENERATION, 5TH EDITION, 2008

& SHOULDER

B SWALE

| ‘ Lie FOOT,

SASE MATERIAL

NOT TO SCALE

‘mmrpmm 18" CONGRETE MBEON CUBE

¥, .2

PROPOSED PRIVATE ROAD SECTION

PLAN BASED ON PRELIMINARY SURVEY BY TALBCT LAND SURVEYING,
JOB NUMBER #06109, DATED JULY 14, 2006.

TOPOGRAPHY IS BASED ON DATA FROM THE PENDER COUNTY GIS.
ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE UNDERGROUND. UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE
PROVIDED.

WATER SERVICE SHALL BE MUNICIPAL WATER SERVICE.

SANITARY SEWAGE TO BE ON SITE SEPTICS.

A HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION SHALL BE FORMED TO GUARANTEE
CONTINUAL MAINTENANCE OF THE COMMON AREAS AND OPEN SPACE.
ALL INTERIOR ROADWAYS ARE PRIVATE AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

THIS MASTER PLAN IS CONCEPTUAL AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE PENDER COUNTY UDO.
THE DEVELOPERS HAVE THE SOLE RIGHT TO MODIFY THIS MASTER
PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH MARKET CONDITIONS OR OTHER
CONDITIONS WHICH INDICATE A CHANGE 1S DESIRED OR REQUIRED.,
AND ANY CHANGES MUST BE REVIEWED EY THE PLANMING
DEPARTMENT AND IN SOME INSTANCES MAY REQUIRE PLANNING
BOARD APPROVAL.

. THE PROJECT WILL BE DEVELOPED IN TWO PHASES. A TEMPORARY

TURNAROUND WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AT ROAD TERMINATION OF
PHASE 1.

. WETLAND LINE IS BASED ON FIELD WORK PREPARED BY ECS LLP

CAROLINAS IN JUNE 2006 & SURVEYED BY TALBOT LAND SURVEYING. A
JURISDICTIONAL LETTER OF INTERPRETATION IS PENDING WITH ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS.

@ 0 100 200 300 400

NORTH SCALE: 1" = 100’

MIHALY PLAN CONTROL - PLAN SET'A' 12.17.10

MIHALY

LAND DESIGN
PLARNING + LANDCSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

5725 Cleonder Dr., Sulte AT
wilmington, NC J8403 910.3%2.4355

Revisions
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Zoning Text Amendment

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: Planning Board — February 1, 2011

Board of Commissioners — March 21, 2011
Applicant: Ladd Gasparovic
Application Number: 11-03-21-02 Gasparovic

Text Amendment Proposal: The request consists of amending the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO): Article 9 — 9.10 Temporary Off-Premise Directional Real Estate Signs.

Background: A Zoning Interpretation, issued November 18, 2010 indicates that off-premise directional real
estate signage is currently not permitted within the Unified Development Ordinance (please see attached). The

applicant is requesting to add the following language to the UDO to address their concern.

Proposed Text Amendment Language
Section 9.10 Temporary Off Premise Directional Real Estate Signs

Residential subdivisions and planned developments greater than ten lots in size shall be permitted to erect up to two
temporary directional off-premise real estate signs directing the public to the subdivision or planned development where
property is for sale, rent or lease.

Each sign must meet the following criteria:

1. Maximum sign area is thirty-two (32) square feet.
5 2 Maximum sign height is ten (10) feet refer to Article 4.6.1 for measurement of height.
3. The maximum number of sign faces is one (1) per side of the sign, not to exceed two (2) sign faces. If the sign is

located on a property where two public roads intersect, the sign may be constructed so that one sign face faces

each road frontage.

The sign shall not be located within a sight triangle or impede the vision of motorist in any manner;

The sign shall not be internally or externally illuminated;

The sign and supporting posts shall be constructed of treated lumber or vinyl, or other materials not prone to rot

or decay. The supporting post shall have a maximum dimension of 4" x 4" and be trimmed out at the top and

capped with a decorative post cap.

The sign face and supporting posts shall be painted with white or black high-quality exterior grade paint.

The sign shall not be located on any property that is currently zoned within a Special Purpose District

(Environmental Conservation)

9. The sign shall be maintained in substantially similar condition as to when it was originally erected. Maintenance
shall include periodic painting, replacement of defective or missing parts, cleaning, and replacement of any sign
face that exhibits damage or deterioration. Refer to Article 9.13.

10.  All signs shall be removed within seven days after 75 percent of lots within the subdivision or planned
development have been and have been sold and owner occupied.

11.  After one year of being permitted the applicant must renew their permit and provide staff with a summary of the
lots sold.

12.  The property owner shall be subject to the applicable penalties for violation of these provisions.

OxOv b

Q0=



The proposed changes have been advertised in the Pender Post and Topsail Voice on Wednesday, January 19,
2011 and Wednesday, January 26, 2011.

Evaluation:
As prescribed in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Article 3.16.5 in evaluating
any proposed ordinance text amendment, the Planning Board and the County Commissioners shall consider the

following:

Y
2)

3)
4)

The extent to which the proposed text amendment is consistent with the remainder of the Ordinance,
including, specifically, any purpose and intent statements;

The extent to which the proposed text amendment represents a new idea not considered in the
existing Ordinance, or represents a revision necessitated by changing circumstances over time;
Whether or not the proposed text amendment corrects an error in the Ordinance; and

Whether or not the proposed text amendment revises the Ordinance to comply with state or federal
statutes or case law.

In deciding whether to adopt a proposed Ordinance text amendment, the central issue before the County
Commissioners is whether the proposed amendment advances the public health, safety or welfare and is
consistent with any adopted County Land Use Plan documents, the CAMA Land Use Plan, and the specific
intent of this Ordinance.



APPLICATION FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

THIS SECTION FOR OFFICE USE

Application No. ZTA jl-03-2[-02 Date /Z//b/jc _
Permit Fee | 756 o ; Receipt No, o T750¢C
APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name g—l?al'w\.e C aéaa govie t Asgxfa-}fs Tre.
Address: 2-]—0 ’”"\mhhf\ V.
[Mgshaj NCe 284475
f :

Phone No: 410- 264 bSob

UDo TEXT TO BE AMENDED

Current Text o be Amended (Please site accurate Arhicle number raafemrscedj

Seipiie i - 3 :
ot f’(.-‘in e e 5 ot M S 1?&?{ ¥ s’"ﬂ’w £ !-ﬂ Sare "Ui H{‘Ji(«’i‘ffv‘ﬂf

“AL s;ftf A e e sl if /w‘tw ;/ﬁ‘ }fsf !r-‘fgr.,gw-;-fi
9{ T

Propossed Text io be Amentded:

- Dbl = belold  Tad Ausadwed

SIGNATURE

Apphicant: (g(:

Date: 2/(5/1b

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

If the applicant makes significant changes to the application for a text amendment after the Planning Beard
has made its recommendation, the Administrator may refer the modified request back to the Planning Board
for an additional public hearing.

¢




Fid

TEXT AMENDMENT CHECKLIST

pd
¥ Signed application form
& Application fee

ET A letter describing, in detail the intent and purpose of the amendment presented, meeting the approval
criteria et forth in Ardicle 3.16.5 of the Pender County UDO {p. 11

[ Application received by YZENS Date 2|16 ]Z070
[l Application completeness approved by __ EW6 Date _J2//e /7010

1 Date scheduled for Planning Board public hearing: ___ 9 |1 } 201 R
[J Date scheduled for Board of Commissioners public hearing._ 3[ 7.1 [z0 1\

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO:
Pander County
Planning & Community Development
2.0, Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425




Proposed Text Amendment Language

Section 9.10 Temporary Off Premise Directional Real Estate Signs

Residential subdivisions and planned developments greater than ten lots in size shall be permitted to erect up to two temporary
directional off-premise real estate signs directing the public to the subdivision or planned development where property is for sale, rent or
lease.

Each sign must meet the following criteria:

1. Maximum sign area is thirty-two (32) square feet.

2. Maximum sign height is ten (10) feet refer to Article 4.6.1 for measurement of height.

3 The maximum number of sign faces is one (1) per side of the sign, not to exceed two (2) sign faces. If the sign is
located on a property where two public roads intersect, the sign may be constructed so that one sign face faces each
road frontage.

4, The sign shall not be located within a sight triangle or impede the vision of motorist in any manner;
5; The sign shall not be internally or externally illuminated,;
6. The sign and supporting posts shall be constructed of treated lumber or vinyl, or other materials not prone to rot or

decay. The supporting post shall have a maximum dimension of 4” x 4" and be trimmed out at the top and capped
with a decorative post cap.
e The sign face and supporting posts shall be painted with white or black high-quality exterior grade paint.

8. The sign shall not be located on any property that is currently zoned within a Special Purpose District (Environmental
Conservation)
9. The sign shall be maintained in substantially similar condition as to when it was originally erected. Maintenance shall

include periodic painting, replacement of defective or missing parts, cleaning, and replacement of any sign face that
exhibits damage or deterioration. Refer to Article 9.13.

10.  All signs shall be removed within seven days after 75 percent of lots within the subdivision or planned development have been
and have been sold and owner occupied.

11.  After one year of being permitted the applicant must renew their permit and provide staff with a summary of the lots sold.

12.  The property owner shall be subject to the applicable penalties for violation of these provisions.



Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

November 18, 2010

Ladd Gasparovic
220 Thornton Drive
Hampstead, NC 28443

Re: Written Interpretation — Unified Development Ordinance, Article 9.5.1.A.1).
Mr. Gasparovic,

Please see below, the referenced interpretation for Article 9.5.1.A.1). of the Pender
County Unified Development Ordinance, effective July 1, 2010.

Zoning Administrator’s Conclusion:

Through review and interpretation, it is the Administrator’s conclusion that the above
referenced Article solely relates to on-premise signs in which the advertising message is
for the property on which the sign is placed.

Off-premise signs are referenced in Article 9.8, Signs Approved in the Industrial Districts,
as well as Appendix A — Definitions. Article 9.8.1.D.1). provides clear standards as to
the dimensions, setbacks, and placement of these types of advertising signs.

Article 9.8 Signs Approved in the Industrial Districts

D. Off-Premises Advertising Signs

1) One off-premises advertising sign may be allowed. In which case the sign shall be
setback from any road right-of-way or property line by at least fifty (50) feet, shall not
be closer than one hundred (100) feet to any residential property line, shall not project
higher than twenty-five (25) feet above ground level, shall not exceed two hundred
(200) square feet in area and not closer than 1,000 feet to another off premises
advertising sign.

Appendix A — Definitions

O. SIGN, OFF-PREMISES: A sign which directs attention to a business, commaodity,
service, activity or entertainment conducted, sold or offered on a parcel of land other
than the one on which the sign is located.



9.5 SIGNS NOT REQUIRING ZONING APPROVAL

9.5.1 The following signs may be erected, hung, or placed without zoning approval
from the Administrator, but shall not be illuminated unless otherwise specified.
A. Temporary Real Estate Sign

1)  One (1) temporary real estate sign not exceeding ten (10) square feet in area shall be allowed
per residential lof. One (1) temporary real estate sign not exceeding thirty-two (32) square
feet in area shall be allowed, for commercial or industrial property, and/or for tracts of land five
(5) acres or more in area. Where the property on which said sign is to be placed faces more
than one (1) road, one (1) such sign shall be allowed on each road frontage.

According to Article 3.15.5 Appeal, final action on a written interpretation may be
appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Article 3.14, Appeal of
Administrative Decision, which states that there is a thirty (30) day period in which this
interpretation may be appealed. If this is the action you choose to take, we will need a
completed application and all fees paid to our office prior to the thirty (30) day time
frame.

Should you have any questions concerning this written interpretation, please do not
hesitate to contact me at the information provided below.

Sincerely,

,%Lm.gf

Kyle M. Breuer, Director
Pender County Planning & Community Development



VOTING AND RESOLUTION:

Planning Board

Motion: Seconded:

Approved: Denied: Unanimous

Boney ___ Garrett __ Marshburn ___ Millette ___ Smith ___ Williams

RESOLUTION: NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that on March 21, 2011 the Pender County
Board of Commissioners (approved, modified, denied) a zoning text amendment request, as described herein,
and the Chairman/County Manager is authorized to execute any/all documents necessary to implement this
resolution.

AMENDMENTS:
MOVED SECONDED
APPROVED DENIED UNANIMOUS
YEA VOTES: Brown: Tate: Rivenbark: Ward: Williams:
3-21-2011
George R. Brown, Chairman Date
- 3-21-2011
ATTEST DATE

Delivered
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